

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

JACKI PICK,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BRADLEY JAY RAFFENSPERGER,

*Defendant.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 7:22-cv-00112-O

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY SUPPORTING HIS MOTION TO DISMISS OR  
TRANSFER DUE TO LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OR, SUBJECT  
THERE TO, DUE TO IMPROPER VENUE OR INCONVENIENT FORUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS FROM PLAINTIFF’S JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY ..... 2

III. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SHOW DEFENDANT’S PURPOSEFUL AVAILMENT ..... 3

    A. Legal Standard .....3

    B. Defendant did not “aim” his book at Texas, knowing its “effects” would be felt there. ....4

    C. *Keeton’s* adequate-circulation test is inapposite because Defendant is not a publication.....7

    D. The stream-of-commerce theory cannot apply in defamation cases.....7

IV. THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS IS AN IMPROPER VENUE..... 9

V. THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA IS A PROPER AND MORE CONVENIENT FORUM..... 9

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Davidson v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 6:94-cv-6, 1997 WL 405907 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 1997) .....	8
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Gordy v. Daily News</i> , 95 F.3d 829 .....	7
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	9
<i>Hawbecker v. Hall</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 723, 731 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Immanuel v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00587, 2022 WL 1748252 (E.D. Tex. May 31, 2022) .....	9
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>Kuykendall v. Amazon Studios LLC</i> , No. 5:20-CV-219, 2022 WL 19337992 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022) .....	6, 7
<i>Luv N' care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Mack v. Nelson</i> , No. A-12-CV-016-LY, 2012 WL 13145539 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2012) .....	7

*McBride v. Owens*,  
454 F. Supp. 731 (S.D. Tex. 1978) .....8

*Nuttal v. Juarez*,  
984 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....9

*Revell v. Lidov*,  
317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) .....4

*Soignet v. Ross*,  
No. 3:20-CV-2418-K, 2020 WL 7388603 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2020).....4, 5

*In re Volkswagen AG*,  
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....10

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....5

*Wilson v. Belin*,  
20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994) .....5, 9
